

No. 17-193

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, Petitioner,

v.

VERNON MADISON, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELA L. SETZER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Respondent

September 5, 2017

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

 A. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS. 4

 B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW. 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. 22

 A. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION REPRESENTS THE PROPER APPLICATION OF LAW TO FACTS IN DETERMINING THE UNREVIEWED STATE COURT DECISION TO BE AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW AND AN UNREASONABLE DETERMINATION OF FACTS.. . . . 22

 B. CERTIORARI IS INAPPROPRIATE TO REVIEW A DECISION THAT NEITHER CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT NOR WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEAL OR STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT. 27

CONCLUSION. 36

APPENDIX A Order Granting Motion to Stay, Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t. Of Corr., No. 16-12279 (11th Cir. May 12, 2016)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002). 13

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986). 5, 8

Bedford v. Bobby, 645 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011). 32, 33

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015). 25, 27

Carey v. Musladin, 549 U.S. 70 (2006). 31

Carter v. Kentucky, 450 U.S. 288 (1981). 29

State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith, 457 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. 2015). 35, 36

Ferguson v. Sec’y. Fla. Dep’t. of Corr., 716 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2013)
. 20, 21, 23, 24, 26

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986). passim

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010). 30

State v Irick, 320 S.W.3d 284 (Tenn. 2010). 34

Knowles v. Mirzayance, 556 U.S. 111 (2009). 29, 30

Ex parte Madison, 718 So. 2d 104 (Ala. 1998). 7

Madison v. Alabama, 525 U.S. 1006 (1998). 7

Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr., 677 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012)
. 8

Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr., 761 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014) 8

Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr., 851 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2017) passim

Madison v. State, 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987). 3, 5

Madison v. State, 620 So. 2d 62, 65 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992). 2, 3, 4, 5

Madison v. State, 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997). 2, 6, 7

Madison v. State, 999 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006). 7

Madison v. Thomas, 135 S. Ct. 1562 (2015). 8

In re Medina, 109 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997). 24

State ex. rel. Middleton v. Russell, 435 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. 2014). 35

Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007). passim

In re Provenzano, 215 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2000). 24

Renico v. Lett, 559 U.S. 766 (2010).. 20

Simon v. Fisher, 641 F. App’x 386 (5th Cir. 2016). 33, 34

Thomas v. Madison, 568 U.S. 1019 (2012). 8

Virginia v. LeBlanc, 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017). 29, 30

Weeks v. State, 663 So. 2d 1045 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995). 19

Ex parte Wesley, 575 So. 2d 127 (Ala. 1990). 5

White v. Woodall, 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)..... 29, 30

Woodward v. Alabama, 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013). 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254. 8, 30

Ala. Code § 15-16-23. i, 9, 10, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2014)..... 10, 11

Equal Justice Initiative, The Death Penalty in Alabama: Judge Override (2011), http://ejl.org/eji/files/Override_Report.pdf..... 4

John G. Baker et al., Cerebral Small Vessel Disease: Cognition, Mood, Daily Functioning, and Imaging Findings from a Small Pilot Sample, 2.1 Dementia & Geriatric Cognitive Disorders 169 (2012), available at [http:// www. ncbi. nlm.nih.gov/ pmc/ articles/PMC3347879/#](http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3347879/#). 15
